

**MORGANTOWN UTILITY BOARD**  
**Annual Contract for Water and Sewer Line Installations**  
**Contract 4-2016**  
**Bid Opening: June 13, 2016 ~ 3:00 pm**  
**BID TABULATION**

Item No.	Description	Fictitious Quantity	Unit	Bidder No. 1		Bidder No. 2	
				Green River Group, LLC		Laurita, Inc.	
				714 Venture Drive #180 Morgantown, WV 26508		2349 Grafton Road Morgantown, WV 26501	
				Unit Cost	Total Price	Unit Cost	Total Price
1	Audio/Video Taping	20	L.S. Per P.O.	\$927.12	\$18,542.40	\$1,000.00	\$20,000.00
2	Rock Excavation	7500	C.Y.	\$86.92	\$651,900.00	\$150.00	\$1,125,000.00
3	20" up to and including 24" Ductile Iron Water Line ( Min. 5' Cover)	1000	L.F.	\$92.08	\$92,080.00	\$48.00	\$48,000.00
4	10" up to and including 16" Ductile Iron Water Line ( Min. 5' Cover)	2500	L.F.	\$54.73	\$136,825.00	\$45.00	\$112,500.00
5	4" up to and including 8" Ductile Iron Water Line (Min. 3.5' Cover)	2500	L.F.	\$46.37	\$115,925.00	\$25.00	\$62,500.00
6	2" up to and including 8" PVC Water Line (Min. 3.5' Cover)	8500	L.F.	\$46.37	\$394,145.00	\$23.00	\$195,500.00
7	Water Main Valves and Fittings (2" to 6")	250	EA.	\$165.10	\$41,275.00	\$150.00	\$37,500.00
8	Water Main Valves and Fittings (8" to 16")	75	EA.	\$261.51	\$19,613.25	\$250.00	\$18,750.00
9	Water Main Valves and Fittings (20" to 24")	15	EA.	\$537.46	\$8,061.90	\$300.00	\$4,500.00
10	Concrete Thrust Blocking	100	C.Y.	\$579.45	\$57,945.00	\$350.00	\$35,000.00
11	Air Relief Valve w/ Pit	5	EA.	\$1,061.07	\$5,305.35	\$400.00	\$2,000.00
12	Fire Hydrant w/ Hydrant Lateral	10	EA.	\$1,159.22	\$11,592.20	\$2,200.00	\$22,000.00
13	Fire Service w/ Stub (All Sizes)(Installed on New Mains Only)	10	EA.	\$606.93	\$6,069.30	\$1,500.00	\$15,000.00
14	15" up to and including 30" PVC Gravity Sewer Line ( 3' to 7' of Cover)	250	L.F.	\$77.66	\$19,415.00	\$50.00	\$12,500.00
15	15" up to and including 30" PVC Gravity Sewer Line ( 7.01' to 12' of Cover)	2000	L.F.	\$106.62	\$213,240.00	\$70.00	\$140,000.00
16	15" up to and including 30" PVC Gravity Sewer Line ( 12.01' to 15' of Cover)	500	L.F.	\$135.58	\$67,790.00	\$100.00	\$50,000.00
17	15" up to and including 30" PVC Gravity Sewer Line ( 15.01' and Over of Cover)	275	L.F.	\$193.51	\$53,215.25	\$150.00	\$41,250.00
18	6" up to and including 12" PVC Gravity Sewer Line (3' to 7' of Cover)	2175	L.F.	\$47.65	\$103,638.75	\$45.00	\$97,875.00
19	6" up to and including 12" PVC Gravity Sewer Line (7.01' to 12' of Cover)	10000	L.F.	\$62.55	\$625,500.00	\$55.00	\$550,000.00
20	6" up to and including 12" PVC Gravity Sewer Line (12.01' to 15' of Cover)	2000	L.F.	\$99.79	\$199,580.00	\$80.00	\$160,000.00
21	6" up to and including 12" PVC Gravity Sewer Line (15.01' and Over of Cover)	1000	L.F.	\$173.85	\$173,850.00	\$55.00	\$55,000.00
22	30" up to and including 48" N-12 HDPE Gravity Sewer Line (3' to 7' of Cover)	200	L.F.	\$112.57	\$22,514.00	\$70.00	\$14,000.00
23	30" up to and including 48" N-12 HDPE Gravity Sewer Line (7.01' to 12' of Cover)	400	L.F.	\$193.05	\$77,220.00	\$90.00	\$36,000.00
24	30" up to and including 48" N-12 HDPE Gravity Sewer Line (12.01' to 15' of Cover)	300	L.F.	\$262.02	\$78,606.00	\$120.00	\$36,000.00
25	30" up to and including 42" N-12 HDPE Gravity Sewer Line (15.01' and Over of Cover)	100	L.F.	\$354.01	\$35,401.00	\$170.00	\$17,000.00
26	12" up to and including 24" N-12 HDPE Gravity Sewer Line (3' to 7' of Cover)	200	L.F.	\$60.85	\$12,170.00	\$600.00	\$120,000.00
27	12" up to and including 24" N-12 HDPE Gravity Sewer Line (7.01' to 12' of Cover)	400	L.F.	\$104.30	\$41,720.00	\$75.00	\$30,000.00
28	12" up to and including 24" N-12 HDPE Gravity Sewer Line (12.01' to 15' of Cover)	300	L.F.	\$162.22	\$48,666.00	\$100.00	\$30,000.00
29	12" up to and including 24" N-12 HDPE Gravity Sewer Line (15.01' and Over of Cover)	100	L.F.	\$178.36	\$17,836.00	\$150.00	\$15,000.00
30	12" up to and including 24" PVC Culvert (0' to 3' of Cover)	200	L.F.	\$57.01	\$11,402.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00
31	12" up to and including 24" N-12 HDPE Culvert ( 0' to 3' of Cover)	200	L.F.	\$29.49	\$5,898.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00
32	V Shaped Ditch - Grass Lined	500	L.F.	\$4.73	\$2,365.00	\$10.00	\$5,000.00
33	V Shaped Ditch - Rock Lined	400	L.F.	\$42.01	\$16,804.00	\$30.00	\$12,000.00
34	V Shaped Ditch - Grouted Rock Lined	200	L.F.	\$103.09	\$20,618.00	\$65.00	\$13,000.00
35	Trapezoidal Shaped Ditch - Grass Lined	500	L.F.	\$8.64	\$4,320.00	\$15.00	\$7,500.00
36	Trapezoidal Shaped Ditch - Rock Lined	400	L.F.	\$55.43	\$22,172.00	\$40.00	\$16,000.00
37	Trapezoidal Shaped Ditch - Grouted Rock Lined	200	L.F.	\$114.58	\$22,916.00	\$75.00	\$15,000.00
38	Manhole - Standard (3' to 7' of Cover)	25	EA.	\$1,061.82	\$26,545.50	\$1,500.00	\$37,500.00
39	Manhole - Standard (7.01' to 12' of Cover)	50	EA.	\$1,671.21	\$83,560.50	\$1,800.00	\$90,000.00
40	Manhole - Standard (12.01' to 15' of Cover)	30	EA.	\$3,212.65	\$96,379.50	\$2,700.00	\$81,000.00

**MORGANTOWN UTILITY BOARD**  
**Annual Contract for Water and Sewer Line Installations**  
**Contract 4-2016**  
**Bid Opening: June 13, 2016 ~ 3:00 pm**  
**BID TABULATION**

Item No.	Description	Fictitious Quantity	Unit	Bidder No. 1		Bidder No. 2	
				Green River Group, LLC		Laurita, Inc.	
				714 Venture Drive #180 Morgantown, WV 26508		2349 Grafton Road Morgantown, WV 26501	
				Unit Cost	Total Price	Unit Cost	Total Price
41	Manhole - Standard (15.01' and Over of Cover)	10	EA.	\$12,140.41	\$121,404.10	\$3,200.00	\$32,000.00
42	Manhole - Drop (3' to 7' of Cover)	5	EA.	\$846.02	\$4,230.10	\$1,600.00	\$8,000.00
43	Manhole - Drop (7.01' to 12' of Cover)	10	EA.	\$1,018.69	\$10,186.90	\$1,900.00	\$19,000.00
44	Manhole - Drop (12.01' to 15' of Cover)	10	EA.	\$1,364.14	\$13,641.40	\$2,800.00	\$28,000.00
45	Manhole - Drop (15.01' and Over of Cover)	5	EA.	\$2,400.40	\$12,002.00	\$3,500.00	\$17,500.00
46	Manhole - 6' Diameter (3' to 7' of Cover)	5	EA.	\$1,486.87	\$7,434.35	\$1,800.00	\$9,000.00
47	Manhole - 6' Diameter (7.01' to 12' of Cover)	10	EA.	\$1,753.28	\$17,532.80	\$2,100.00	\$21,000.00
48	Manhole - 6' Diameter (12.01' to 15' of Cover)	10	EA.	\$3,192.34	\$31,923.40	\$3,000.00	\$30,000.00
49	Manhole - 6' Diameter (15.01' and Over of Cover)	5	EA.	\$6,478.90	\$32,394.50	\$4,000.00	\$20,000.00
50	12" - 18" Pipe, Precast Straight Headwall	15	EA.	\$675.13	\$10,126.95	\$300.00	\$4,500.00
51	24" - 30" Pipe, Precast Straight Headwall	15	EA.	\$870.57	\$13,058.55	\$400.00	\$6,000.00
52	15" - 24" Pipe, Precast Winged Headwall	15	EA.	\$870.57	\$13,058.55	\$500.00	\$7,500.00
53	30" - 42" Pipe, Precast Winged Headwall	10	EA.	\$2,966.92	\$29,669.20	\$700.00	\$7,000.00
54	Type B Precast Inlet (3' to 7' of Cover)	10	EA.	\$1,169.98	\$11,699.80	\$1,500.00	\$15,000.00
55	Type B Precast Inlet (7.01' to 12' of Cover)	5	EA.	\$1,737.88	\$8,689.40	\$1,800.00	\$9,000.00
56	Type B Precast Inlet (12.01' to 15' of Cover)	5	EA.	\$4,242.67	\$21,213.35	\$2,700.00	\$13,500.00
57	Type B Precast Inlet (15.01' and Over of Cover)	5	EA.	\$6,642.47	\$33,212.35	\$4,000.00	\$20,000.00
58	Type D Precast Inlet (3' to 7' of Cover)	10	EA.	\$1,432.22	\$14,322.20	\$1,500.00	\$15,000.00
59	Type D Precast Inlet (7.01' to 12' of Cover)	5	EA.	\$3,532.20	\$17,661.00	\$1,800.00	\$9,000.00
60	Type D Precast Inlet (12.01' to 15' of Cover)	5	EA.	\$6,234.04	\$31,170.20	\$2,700.00	\$13,500.00
61	Type D Precast Inlet (15.01' and Over of Cover)	5	EA.	\$6,642.47	\$33,212.35	\$4,000.00	\$20,000.00
62	Type G Precast Inlet (3' to 7' of Cover)	10	EA.	\$1,635.51	\$16,355.10	\$1,600.00	\$16,000.00
63	Type G Precast Inlet (7.01' to 12' of Cover)	5	EA.	\$3,274.13	\$16,370.65	\$1,900.00	\$9,500.00
64	Type G Precast Inlet (12.01' to 15' of Cover)	5	EA.	\$3,321.94	\$16,609.70	\$3,000.00	\$15,000.00
65	Type G Precast Inlet (15.01' and Over of Cover)	5	EA.	\$8,422.63	\$42,113.15	\$4,000.00	\$20,000.00
66	Sanitary Sewer Service w/ Cleanout, Complete	75	EA.	\$268.73	\$20,154.75	\$500.00	\$37,500.00
67	Sanitary Sewer Service Wye w/ Cap	50	EA.	\$320.54	\$16,027.00	\$100.00	\$5,000.00
68	Double Sanitary Sewer Service w/ Cleanouts, Complete	25	EA.	\$320.54	\$8,013.50	\$600.00	\$15,000.00
69	2" up to and including 8" PVC Force Main ( 3' to 7' Deep)	1500	L.F.	\$36.80	\$55,200.00	\$25.00	\$37,500.00
70	16" up to and including 24" Steel Casing , Bored in Earth( Includes Carrier Pipe within Casing)	100	L.F.	\$443.80	\$44,380.00	\$300.00	\$30,000.00
71	16" up to and including 24" Steel Casing, Bored in Rock (Includes Carrier Pipe within Casing). Rock to be determined by Owner.	100	L.F.	\$702.33	\$70,233.00	\$500.00	\$50,000.00
72	16" up to and including 24" Steel Casing , Open Cut ( Includes Carrier Pipe within Casing)	100	L.F.	\$120.10	\$12,010.00	\$200.00	\$20,000.00
73	8" up to and including 12" Steel Casing , Bored in Earth( Includes Carrier Pipe within Casing)	200	L.F.	\$356.88	\$71,376.00	\$250.00	\$50,000.00
74	8" up to and including 12" Steel Casing, Bored in Rock (Includes Carrier Pipe within Casing). Rock to be determined by Owner.	200	L.F.	\$443.80	\$88,760.00	\$400.00	\$80,000.00
75	8" up to and including 12" Steel Casing , Open Cut ( Includes Carrier Pipe within Casing)	200	L.F.	\$111.90	\$22,380.00	\$175.00	\$35,000.00
76	4" up to and including 6" Steel Casing , Bored in Earth ( Includes Carrier Pipe within Casing)	100	L.F.	\$356.88	\$35,688.00	\$200.00	\$20,000.00
77	4" up to and including 6" Steel Casing, Bored in Rock (Includes Carrier Pipe within Casing). Rock to be determined by Owner.	100	L.F.	\$443.80	\$44,380.00	\$250.00	\$25,000.00
78	4" up to and including 6" Steel Casing , Open Cut (Includes Carrier Pipe within Casing)	100	L.F.	\$111.90	\$11,190.00	\$125.00	\$12,500.00
79	Stream Crossing	250	L.F.	\$231.46	\$57,865.00	\$50.00	\$12,500.00
80	Street Restoration - Asphalt (DOH)	1000	S.Y.	\$199.14	\$199,140.00	\$125.00	\$125,000.00

**MORGANTOWN UTILITY BOARD**  
**Annual Contract for Water and Sewer Line Installations**  
**Contract 4-2016**  
**Bid Opening: June 13, 2016 ~ 3:00 pm**  
**BID TABULATION**

Item No.	Description	Fictitious Quantity	Unit	Bidder No. 1		Bidder No. 2	
				Green River Group, LLC		Laurita, Inc.	
				714 Venture Drive #180 Morgantown, WV 26508		2349 Grafton Road Morgantown, WV 26501	
				Unit Cost	Total Price	Unit Cost	Total Price
81	Street Restoration - Concrete	100	S.Y.	\$180.72	\$18,072.00	\$125.00	\$12,500.00
82	Street Restoration - Stone	200	S.Y.	\$63.27	\$12,654.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00
83	Street Restoration - Complete Overlay	2000	S.Y.	\$162.45	\$324,900.00	\$20.00	\$40,000.00
84	Street Restoration - Temporary Asphalt	200	S.Y.	\$79.35	\$15,870.00	\$40.00	\$8,000.00
85	Sidewalk	200	S.Y.	\$252.97	\$50,594.00	\$70.00	\$14,000.00
86	Seeding	7500	L.F.	\$4.64	\$34,800.00	\$3.00	\$22,500.00
87	Stone Backfill - Unsuitable Material	1000	C.Y.	\$65.99	\$65,990.00	\$50.00	\$50,000.00
88	Concrete Anchors	10	EA.	\$546.47	\$5,464.70	\$320.00	\$3,200.00
89	Clay Trench Dikes	100	EA.	\$105.60	\$10,560.00	\$150.00	\$15,000.00
90	Bollards	10	EA.	\$579.45	\$5,794.50	\$300.00	\$3,000.00
91	Flag Person	250	HRS.	\$50.82	\$12,705.00	\$45.00	\$11,250.00
<b>SUBTOTAL</b>				<b>\$5,556,115.40</b>		<b>\$4,511,325.00</b>	
92	Mobilization – As a Percent of Construction Cost (5% Maximum) To be Paid Separately, as part of each Purchase Order	%		<b>5.00</b>	\$277,805.77	<b>5.00</b>	\$225,566.25
<b>TOTAL BID</b>				<b>\$5,833,921.17</b>		<b>\$4,736,891.25</b>	